



ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-177/2023

Dated, Itanagar the **10th October**, **2023**

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Tania June, C/o Naharlagun Post Office, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111.

VRS

Respondent: The PIO-cum-DFO, Govt. of A.P., Deptt. of Forest, Namsai Division, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh.

Date of 2nd hearing:- 10/10/2023

<u>O R D E R</u>

The 1st hearing is held today on 2nd May, 2023. The SPIO-cum-DFO, Govt. of A.P., Deptt. of Forest, Namsai Division, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh is represented by Shri H.A. Opo, RFO, Namsai and the Appellant Shri Tania June is present. The representative of the SPIO submitted that all the information have already been furnished to the Appellant on 26th June, 2023 which was received by the representative of the Appellant shri Dilip. The Appellant accepted that information so furnished have been received but is not satisfactory as the documents are not legible, such information cannot be said as information, which does not make any sense and requested the Commission to direct the SPIO to supply clear, legible, complete and authenticated information as sought for.

Considering the facts and circumstance as above the Commission directed the respondent to furnish complete information which should be clear, legible and properly authenticated to the Appellant within 28 days from the date of issue of this order. The Appellant is directed to coordinate with the respondent in furnishing information.

The Commission directs both the parties to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing with compliance report as per the directions, failing which penal provision under section 20(1) and (2) shall be imposed on the SPIO and in case Appellant remains absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information furnished by the Appellant.

The matter came up for 2nd hearing today on 10/10/2023 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs. Both the parties are present. Shri H.A. Opo, RFO, Namsai has represented the SPIO-Cum-DFO, Namsai. Shri Tania June, the appellant is represented by Shri Abang Yangfo. The appellant has submitted that he has received information copies except the Sketch map copies. The SPIO has submitted that the point is not clear as to what sketch map is to be furnished. The SPIO has agreed to furnish the same within two weeks time on perusing the records available and submissions of the parties the case is disposed of with the liberty to the appellant to collect the remaining documents from the SPIO.

Contd...2p/-

Copies of the order issued to the parties.

Sd/-(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the 12 October'2023

Memo No.APIC-177/2023 1004

Copy to:

Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website and send the copies via email.

2. Case file.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u>

Registrat Ananoutial Phadman information Commission Itanayar